INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

то:	Jason E. Brown, County Administrator
THROUGH:	Richard B. Szpyrka P.E., Public Works Director
FROM:	Keith McCully, P.E., Stormwater Engineer
SUBJECT:	Approval of Egret Marsh Slide Gate Replacement Project Construction Contract with Costello Brothers Marine Construction, Inc.
DATE:	April 1, 2021

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

The purpose of this Project is to replace Egret Marsh Stormwater Park's original six slide gates. The fiberglass gates have been in service since April 2010 and have begun to leak excessively and cannot be repaired. The construction contract includes removing the original six slide gates and installing six new Type 316 stainless steel slide gates that are expected to have a much longer service life.

The Project was bid on March 10, 2021 and three bids were received on March 31, 2021:

- 1. Costello Brothers Marine Construction, Inc. = \$108,186.96
- 2. Boromei Construction, Inc. = \$116,000.00
- 3. Razorback, LLC = \$192,364.00

Costello Brothers Marine Construction, Inc. (CBMC) has performed several projects for Public Works Stormwater Division, including work at Egret Marsh. Staff has found the Company to possess extraordinary integrity and its work to be high quality. Staff reviewed CBMC's bid and determined it to be the lowest apparent responsive and responsible bidder.

FUNDING

Funding for the project is budgeted in FY 20/21 in Optional Sales Tax/Public Works/Egret Marsh Slide Gates.

Funding Source	Amount
Optional Sales Tax/Public Works/Egret Marsh Slide Gates	\$108,186.96
Acct#31524338-066510-21013	

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Board:

1. Approve award to the lowest apparent responsive and responsible bidder, Costello Brothers Marine Construction, Inc. for \$108,186.96.

BCC Meeting – April 13, 2021 – CONSENT Page 2

2. Authorize the Chairman to execute the agreement on behalf of the County, upon review and approval of both the agreement and required public construction bond by the County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, and the receipt and approval of required insurance by the Risk Manager.

ATTACHMENTS

Sample Agreement

DISTRIBUTION

Jennifer Hyde, Purchasing Division Kristin Daniels, Budget Division William K. DeBraal, Deputy County Attorney

APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR APRIL 13, 2021